
14 September 2018 Our Ref COMMITTEE 24/09/18 
 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Amelia McInally 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474514 
 Email. amelia.mcinaly@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Terry Hone, Simon Harwood, Ian Albert, 
Kate Aspinwall, Jim McNally, Ian Moody and Terry Tyler 
 
 Substitutes: Councillors Steve Jarvis, Ben Lewis, Helen Oliver and Janine Paterson 
 

You are invited to attend a  

 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

MONDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES - 30 JULY 2018 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 30 July 2018. 
 
Minutes to follow. 

 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wished to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public. 
 

   
6.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 

REPORT OF ERNST AND YOUNG 
 
To consider the Annual Audit Letter for NHDC 2017/18. 

(Pages 1 
- 26) 

  
 
 
 

 



 

7.   SHARED ANTI FRAUD REPORT SERVICE (SAFS) REPORT 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COUNTER FRAUD, SHARED ANTI-FRAUD 
SERVICE 
 
To inform the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee of Anti-Fraud activity at 
NHDC 2017/18. 

(Pages 
27 - 48) 

   
8.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2018/19 - 

PROGRESS REVIEW 
REPORT OF THE SENIOR POLICY OFFICER 
 
To consider the progress against the Annual Governance Statement Action 
Plan 2017/18. 
To consider the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan for 2018/19. 

(Pages 
49 - 56) 

   
9.   SIAS - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

REPORT OF THE CLIENT AUDIT MANAGER, SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT 
SERVICE 
 

To consider the Shared Internal Audit Services Annual Report 2017/18. 

(Pages 
57 - 72) 

   
10.   SIAS PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 

REPORT OF THE CLIENT AUDIT MANAGER, SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT 
SERVICE 
 
To receive an update on progress against the 2018/19 Audit Plan. 

(Pages 
73 - 88) 

   
11.   RISK MANAGEMENT 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
 
To provide the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee with a Risk Management 
Update. 

(Pages 
89 - 114) 

   
12.   INTEGRATED CAPITAL AND TREASURY STRATEGY 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 
 
To consider the report entitled Integrated Capital and Treasury Strategy. 

(Pages 
115 - 
142) 

   
13.   FUTURE MEETING - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS 

Introduced by the Chairman. 
 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
FAR Committee (24.09.18) 

 

 
FINANCE, AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE  

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 

 

PART 1 - PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: 
[...]
er 2018 
 
  
 

Recommendation 
 
 
 

Members are recommended to: 
 
 
Note the work of the Council and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service in 
delivering the Anti-Fraud Action Plan 2017/18. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 29



North Hertfordshire District Council – Finance Audit and Risk Committee  

 

2 

 

 
Contents  

 

            Introduction 

1. Background 

2. Summary of SAFS Activity at NHDC  2017/18 

3. Reporting & Transparency Code Data  

 

Appendix  

A. NHDC/SAFS Anti-Fraud Plan 2017/18 

 

B. Reported Fraud - outcomes and values 2017/18  
 
C. SAFS KPI Performance 2017/18 
 
D. SAFS Partnership Annual Report 2017/18 
 
 

            Introduction  

 

This report provides details of the work undertaken in implementing the Council’s Anti-

Fraud Plan for 2017/2018.  The Committee are asked to note this work. 

A number of reports are being used by SAFS to help ensure that the Council is both: 

aware of its own fraud risks; and is finding ways to mitigate or manage these 

effectively wherever possible. 

 

These reports include, but are not restricted to: 

 

 Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 2016–2019 Strategy produced by CIPFA in 

March 2016 and supported by CLG. The new strategy estimates annual fraud 

losses in local government at around £2.1bn (this report is based on 2013 data).   

 

 UK Annual Fraud Indicator 2017 published in partnership by Crowe Clark 

Whitehill, Portsmouth University and Experian which estimates the risk of fraud 

losses for local government in excess of £8bn per annum. 

 

 CIPFAs Fraud and Corruption Tracker 2017 indicates that identified fraud had 

increased since 2016 but that counter fraud capacity within councils had reduced, 

and would continue to do so, placing local government at even greater risk of 

fraud. 

 

 The Central Government’s United Kingdom Anti-Corruption Strategy 2017-2022 

includes the vision and priorities for dealing with and reducing the risk of corruption 

within the UK pr
[...]
ta-Matching 
using the local data-hub, NFI 

and other data-
matching/mining. 

Data-Hub for local data matching. 
Access to NFI output. 

  County wide Council Tax Review 
Framework. 

 SAFS Data Sharing Agreement reviewed 2018. 

 SAFS delivered the County wide Council Tax Review Framework- 
predicted to identify £5m of new review by 2021. 

Create a data hub for 
Hertfordshire. 

For the Council ‘Fraud Loss’ is where a fraud has occurred resulting in a debt that can be recovered through civil/statutory routes. ‘Fraud Savings’ reflect 

attempted frauds that have been prevented or an ongoing ‘Loss’ that has been stopped.    

P
age 47



 

Page 48



 
FAR Committee (24.09.18) 

 
FINANCE, AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE  

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18: UPDATED ACTION 
PLAN FOR 2018/19 
REPORT OF: SENIOR POLICY OFFICER  
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: [NON-EXECUTIVE FUNCTION] 
COUNCIL OBJECTIVE: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

For the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee to note the progress made against the Action plan 
for 2018/19.  This Action plan was presented to the Committee as part of the final Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18 at the July 2018 meeting.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: 
 

2.1. Notes the progress made against the individual actions as outlined in the Action plan 
for 2018/19 at Appendix A.  
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The AGS must be considered by Members of the Committee and approved under 

Regulation 6(4)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (‘AAR’) 2015/234, before the 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

3.2 The Committee is the legal body with responsibility for approval of the AGS.   
 

3.3 Reviewing the AGS Action Plan during 2018/19 will provide the Committee with 
assurances that NHDC is examining and where necessary improving its governance 
arrangements. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options to be considered. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 
FAR Committee (24.09.18) 

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS 

5.1. As reported to the Committee on 18th June 2018 [Draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) 2017/18 report ] the governance review and AGS format is based on the 2016 
CIPFA/ SOLACE Framework.   
 

5.2. At the Committee on 30th July 2018, Members were asked to approve the AGS for 
2017/18 and the attached Action Plan for 2018/19. The external auditors Ernst & 
Young and SIAS were provided with a draft of the self- assessment Ernst & Young for 
comments.  
 

5.3. Any comments, or queries have been included or links provided following this 
consultation as appropriate.  

 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 

referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 Reference is made to the report of 18th June 2018, which sets out the legal 

requirements for preparation, review and approval of the AGS, together the matters 
included/ and parties involved in that process.   As indicated this must be considered 
by Members of the Committee and the AGS approved under Regulation 6(4)(a) AAR 
2015 before the relevant authority approves the Statement of Accounts (Regulation 
9(2)(b)) at this Committee meeting.  The AGS reviews the systems in place and 
identifies any actions to be undertaken in the forthcoming year. 
 

7.2 The review was undertaken against the relevant CIPFA/ SOLACE Framework, which is 
the Delivering good governance in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition and any 
CIPFA/ SOLACE guidance1.  The AGS was prepared following an in-depth review/ 
input and scoring of arrangements by SMT against the Framework 2016 Principles (in 
accordance with the guidance2).  The detailed self-assessment document has not been 
appended.  It has been loaded on the Council’s Corporate Governance internet page 
and will remain on the site u
[...]
llows 
on from an IIP highlighted a requirement to 
‘‘bringing greater clarity to organisational 
objectives and expected behaviours’ as a key 
element to the organisations development. 
[ongoing]  

3. Constitutional review to change sections 12 & 
14 [Monitoring Officer]. 

Constitution changes to reflect the changes in 
section 12 & 14 were approved under Delegated 
authority on 31 May to come into force for the new 
structure on 1 June. Subsequent changes were 
approved at Council on 18 July 2018) 
[COMPLETED].  

4. Delegated Decision Guidance under 
consideration in respect of delegated planning 
decisions [Monitoring Officer/ Deputy Monitoring 
Officer].  Delegated Planning Decision report 
template being reviewed in the light of a number of 
court cases 

Relevant planning officers have been advised that all 
delegated decisions are to be documented on an 
updated planning decision template, with hard copies 
of this and supporting documents supplied upon 
request. If this 2014 Regulations, exemption does not 
apply, then (with the exception of delegated Planning 
decisions which shall be uploaded on to the planning 
website page)’.  The Guidance to Councillors and 
Officers has been updated and notified to staff.  
MHCLG has stated that there are no plans to amend 
existing legislation but is considering whether there is 
any guidance that could be given to assist local 
authorities. [Completed].  

5. SAFS to roll out an e-learning anti-fraud training 
package for employees during 2017 [SAFS 
Manager] 

SAFS reported at the March 2018 FAR meeting that all 
staff/members had implemented Anti Fraud Training 
events. SAFS have now provided an e-learning 
package that is more tailored to District Councils. This 
is now being reviewed to make sure that its is 
consistent with all the Council’s policies before being 
made available to all staff. SAFS officers are also 
available to provide general advice or guidance to 
officers on emerging fraud threats or thos
[...]
s 
at risk. 

No Assurance Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 

 

Priority of recommendations 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and 
requires urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which 
needs to be addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
FAR Committee (24.09.18) 

 

 
FINANCE, AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE  

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  SIAS PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 
 
REPORT OF THE CLIENT AUDIT MANAGER, SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

North Herts District Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report 

 
24 September 2018 

 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 
period to 7 September 2018, 

 Note the proposed amendments to the 
2018/19 Annual Audit Plan, and 

 Note the implementation status of high priority 
recommendations. 

Page 75



 

Page 2 
 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 

1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
2.1   Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
2.6   High Priority Recommendations 
2.8   Medium Priority Recommendations 
2.9  Proposed Amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit 

Plan 
2.13 Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2018/19 Audit Plan 
 
B   Implementation Status of High Priority 

Recommendations 
 
C   2018/19 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 

Management 
 
D Assurance and Finding Definitions 2018/19 
  

Page 76



 

Page 3 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in deliveri
[...]
 
objectives at risk. Remedial action is required urgently. 

Medium 
 

Yellow 

Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put 
achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a 
timely manner. 

Low / Advisory 
 

Green 

Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will 
enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is 
practically possible. 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance Audit and Risk Committee 24.09.2018 
 

 
FINANCE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
REPORT OF: THE SERVICE DIRECTOR: RESOURCES 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: COUNCILLOR JULIAN CUNNINGHAM 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: PROSPER AND PROTECT / RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
            To provide the Committee with an update on the Corporate risks. 

 
- The deletion of the Office Accommodation risk TR51 
- The creation of a new Waste Parent risk RRNEW 1 with a risk score of 9. 
- The deletion of Waste Sub risks RR287 / RR424 / RR455 / TR59 / TR59.001/ 

TR59.002 / TR59.004 / TR59.005 / TR59.006  
- The amendments to Waste sub risk TR59.007 Sale of Recyclable Materials, to 

include an increase in the risk score from an 8 to a 9. 
- The creation of a new Waste risk – RRNEW2 Route Optimisation of Collection 

Rounds with a risk score of 7. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes and refers the changes in the Corporate risks to Cabinet  
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The responsibility for ensuring the management of the risks is that of Cabinet.  
 
3.2 This Committee has responsibility to monitor the effective development and operation 

of risk management. 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



Finance Audit and Risk Committee 24.09.2018 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDE
[...]
eviously came from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government has now stopped and the specific issue has been covered with the 
commencement of the new contract. 
 

8.2.9 Deleted Waste sub risk TR59.004 – Commingled Waste – now covered by updated 
risk TR59.007 (Sale of Materials) 

 
8.2.10 Deleted Waste sub risk TR59.005 – Street Cleansing – now covered by the new risk 

RRNEW 1. 
 

Page 92



Finance Audit and Risk Committee 24.09.2018 
 

8.2.11 Deleted Waste sub risk TR59.006 -  Shared Procurement Opportunity – no longer 
required as the opportunity has been realised. 

 
8.2.12 Amended Waste sub risk – TR59.007 – Sale of Recyclable Materials – risk has 

been updated to incorporate Commingled Waste. The risk score has been increased 
from an 8 to a 9. 
 

8.2.13 New Waste sub risk – RRNEW 2 – Route optimisation of Collection rounds – new 
risk introduced to cover the transition period when collection rounds are changed. 
Proposed risk score is 7. 

 
8.3 Office Accommodation Project. In July 2018, Officers agreed that the Office 

Accommodation risk should be deleted following the project being signed off as 
complete. 

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include “to monitor the effective development 

and operation of risk management and corporate governance, agree actions (where 
appropriate) and make recommendations to Cabinet.” This report gives the Committee 
the opportunity to review and comment on the high level Risks and how they are proposed 
to be managed. 

 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report. 

 
11. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 The Risk & Opportunities Management Strategy requires the Finance Audit & Risk 

Committee to consider regular reports on the Council’s Corporate Risks.  Failure to 
provide the Committee with regular updates would be in conflict with the agreed 
Strategy and would mean that this Committee could not provide assurances to Cab
[...]
ance in relation to Councils having an Investment Strategy. The guidance provides 
details of what is required to be included in the Strategy (from 2019/20). Whilst the 
Investment Strategy could be covered by extending what is currently covered in the 
separate Treasury Strategy and Capital Programme, it is considered that this is an 
opportunity to combine the two and review the content to make it more meaningful. The 
Committee are asked to comment on the draft Strategy, as to whether the format and 
content is helpful for their needs. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the Committee comment on the format and content of the draft Strategy attached 

as Appendix A. 
 

 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To fulfil the Committee’s terms of reference, to “assist the Council and the Cabinet in the 

development of its Budget and Policy Framework process by in-depth analysis of policy 
issues pertaining to finance, audit and risk”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 12



 
FAR Committee (24.09.18) 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 It was considered whether to meet the requirements by extending the current Treasury 

Strategy and Capital Programme documents. As both of these documents have been 
adapted over time to meet changing requirements and legislation they no longer 
provide a clear narrative. It was therefore considered appropriate to develop a 
combined document that would then fully meet the issued guidance. 

 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 

ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1. This committee is being consulted for their feedback. 

 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 

referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 On 2nd February 2018, the MHCLG published updated statutory guidance on Local 

Government investments. The guidance was effective from 1st April 2018, but it 
recognised that it had been published very late and therefore full implementatio
[...]
R Committee (24.09.18) 

9.3 The Terms of Reference of this Committee under 10.1.5(d) are to “assist the Council 
and the Cabinet in the development of its Budget and Policy Framework process by in-
depth analysis of policy issues pertaining to finance, audit and risk”. 

 
 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 As this report is concerned with giving the Committee an opportunity to comment on 

the format and content of the Strategy, there are no direct financial implications arising 
from this report. This report deliberately does not cover any changes to the Strategy. If 
there are any changes then these will be covered in the version presented to the 
Committee in January 2019. 

 
11. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 As per the financial implications above, this report deliberately does not cover any 

changes to the Strategy. If there are any changes then these will be covered in the 
version presented to the Committee in January 2019. The Strategy does determine the 
Council’s approach and management of treasury and investment risks. 

 
12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 

functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not. 

 
12.2 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 The Social Value Act and “go local” policy do not apply to this report. 
 
14. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1 There are no direct human resource implications relating to this report. 
 
15. APPENDICES 
 
15.1 Appendix A – Draft Integrated Capital and Treasury Strategy 
 
16. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
16.1 Ian Couper 01462 474243, Service Director - Resources: 
 Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk 

Page 118

mailto:Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk


 
FAR Committee (24.09.18) 

 

[...]
 it is up to individual members of those groups to ensure that they take advantage of 
the opportunities offered.  
 
Table 1 

Group Reason for training Training that has been made available 

Full Council 
(All 
Councillors) 

Required to formally adopt this Strategy.  
 

Required to approve any capital purchase 
over £2.5m. 

Annual training that provides an introduction to Local 
Authority funding and accounting. 

 
Training session provided by Link (the Council’s treasury 

advisors) on risk and how it can be assessed, 
particularly in relation to capital investment. 

Finance, 
Audit and 
Risk 
Committee 

To review the Council’s policies on 
Treasury, Capital and the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy.  
 

To monitor the effective development 
and operation of risk management. 

Members of the Committee (and substitutes) are 
encouraged to complete a skills self-assessment. This 

allows the targeting of specific training. 
 

Regular reporting to the Committee on Capital, Risk and 
Treasury provides the opportunity to ask questions. 

 
   

Senior 
Management 
Team (SMT) 

Individual Service Directors will be 
responsible for putting forward 

proposals. 
 

Proposals will be reviewed by the Senior 
Management Team prior to taking 
through the Committee process. 

 
Members of SMT are likely to be involved 

in negotiating commercial deals. 
 

Training session on risk, risk appetite and assessing risk. 
(To happen) 

 
Regular updates on the Council’s funding and finances, 

including significant changes in regulations. 
 

Training on the core principles of the prudential 
framework. (To happen) 

 
 

 

Page 123



Part 1- Capital Spend 
 
Current Capital Assets 
 
As at 31s March 2018, a summary of the capital assets owned by the Council is shown in table 2 
below. A full list can be found in Appendix (tbc). 
 
Table 2 

Asset Type Asset Reason for ownership Value (£000) 

Service     

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

[...]
FS) REPORT
	2017/18 Anti-Fraud Report

	8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2018/19 - PROGRESS REVIEW
	Appendix A - Action Plan update 2018/19

	9 SIAS - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
	SIAS Annual Report 2017/18

	10 SIAS PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19
	SIAS Progress Report 2018/19

	11 RISK MANAGEMENT
	Appendix A - New, Deleted and Changed Corporate Risks.docx

	12 INTEGRATED CAPITAL AND TREASURY STRATEGY
	Appendix A- Integrated Capital and Treasury Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY ON MONDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Councillor Terry Hone (Chairman), Councillor Simon 

Harwood (Vice-Chairman), Ian Albert, Kate Aspinwall, Jim McNally, 
Ian Moody and Terry Tyler 

 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Reuben Ayavoo (Senior 

Policy Officer) and Hilary Dineen (Acting Committee and Member 
Services Manager) 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting Councillor Helen Oliver. 
 . 
 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 31 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from representatives of Ernst and Young. 
 

31 MINUTES - 30 JULY 2018  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 45 seconds 
 
The Chairman advised that Committee Services apologised that the Minutes for this meeting 
had not yet been published. They would be available for agreement at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

32 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 56 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

33 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 59 seconds 
 
(1) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 

devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but he asked them 
to not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from 
their devices. 
 

(2) The Chairman announced that, in accordance with Council policy this meeting was 
being audio recorded. 
 

(3) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
 
 



Monday, 24th September, 2018  

 
34 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – Start of item – 2 minutes 9 seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

35 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 2 minutes 13 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 
March 2018 which was prepared by Ernst and Young. 
 
The Committee debated the report. The following Member contributed to the debate: 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Letter for the year ended 31 March 2018 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to consider the Annual Audit Letter for 
the year ended 31 March 2018. 
 

36 SHARED ANTI FRAUD REPORT SERVICE (SAFS) REPORT  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 5 minutes 25 seconds 
 
The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager (SIAS) presented the Shared Anti-Fraud Service Report for 
2017/18. 
 
The following Members asked questions and sought clarification regarding the report: 
 

 Councillor Jim McNally; 

 Councillor Simon Harwood; 

 Councillor Ian Albert; 

 Councillor Terry Tyler; 

 Councillor Kate Aspinwall; 

 Councillor Terry Hone. 
 
The Shared Anti-Fraud Manager responded to comments and questions as they arose. He 
then gave a brief overview of the work that the Shared Anti-Fraud Service was undertaking in 
2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work of the Council and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service in delivering 
the Anti-Fraud Action Plan 2017/18 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service Report for 2017/18 and receive and overview of the work being undertaken during 
2018/19. 
 

37 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2018/19 - PROGRESS REVIEW  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 32 minutes 47 seconds 
 
The Senior Policy Officer presented the report entitled Annual Governance Statement Action 
Plan 2018/19 - Progress Review. The following appendix accompanied the report: 
 

 Appendix A - Action plan for 2018/19 and corresponding actions. 



Monday, 24th September, 2018  

 
The following Members asked questions and sought clarification regarding the report: 
 

 Councillor Ian Albert; 

 Councillor Terry Hone. 
 
The Senior Policy Officer responded to comments and questions as they arose. 
 
In respect of Action 4 - Delegated Decision Guidance in respect of delegated planning 
decisions, Members noted that the Guidance to Councillors and Officers had been updated 
and notified to staff. They asked that the updated Guidance be circulated to Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the progress made against the individual actions as outlined in the Action plan for 

2018/19 at Appendix A be noted; 
 
(2) That the Senior Policy Officer be requested to circulate the Guidance to Councillors and 

Officers in respect of delegated Planning decisions to Members. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  The Annual Governance Statement must be considered by 
Members of the Committee and approved under Regulation 6(4)(a) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (‘AAR’) 2015/234, before the Statement of Accounts. 
 

38 SIAS - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 37 minutes 38 seconds 
 
The Client Audit Manager (SIAS) presented the Shared Anti-Fraud Service Annual Report 
2017/18. 
 
The following Member commented on the report: 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
RESOLVED: That the Shared Anti-Fraud Service Annual Report 2017/18 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to consider the Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service Annual Report for 2017/18. 
 

39 SIAS PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 40 minutes 21 seconds 
 
The Client Audit Manager (SIAS) presented the Shared Internal Audit Service Progress 
Report 2018/19. 
 
The following Members asked questions and contributed to the debate regarding the report; 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone: 

 Councillor Ian Albert; 

 Councillor Simon Harwood; 

 Councillor Terry Tyler; 

 Councillor Jim McNally. 
 
The Client Audit Manager and Service Director - Resources responded to comments and 
questions as they arose. 
 



Monday, 24th September, 2018  

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Shared Internal Audit Service Progress Report for the period to 7 September 

2018 be noted; 
 
(2) That the proposed amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan be noted; 
 
(3) That the implementation status of high priority recommendations be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable the Committee to consider the Shared Internal Audit 
Service Progress Report 2018/19. 
 

40 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 52 minutes 1 second 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Risk Management and the 
associated Appendix A entitled New, Deleted and Changed Corporate Risks. 
 
The Service Director – Resources advised that the changes to the Risk Management Matrix 
were detailed at Paragraph 8.2 and 8.3. 
 
The proposals were subject to discussion at Risk Management Group and were to be 
considered by the Committee for recommendation to Cabinet. 
 
Paragraph 8.3 gave details of the proposed deletion of the Office Accommodation risk as the 
Office Accommodation project was now complete and the Project Board closure had taken 
place. 
 
There were proposed changes to the Waste risks with the parent risk proposed to change 
from 8 to 9. 
 
There had been a number of changes to the presentation of risks which now showed a parent 
risk with an overall score with the important sub risks, which contributed to the overall risk, 
being flagged. 
 
This had led to the deletion of a number of sub risks and the re-assessment and redrafting of 
others. 
 
In response to questions the Service Director - Resources confirmed that Members will still 
have access to information about the parent risk and the sub risks, but that the Risk Matrix 
only included the score for the parent risk. 
 
Members asked that they be informed at all stages about risks and sub risks as well as details 
of any re-assessments that had taken place. 
 
In response to questions the Service Director - Resources confirmed that the management of 
corporate risks was the responsibility of Cabinet and the Senior Management Team and that, 
if deemed appropriate, additional resources would be allocated to areas of high risk. 
 
There was detailed discussion about the part that mitigation plays in assessing risk and that it 
would be useful for Members of this Committee to be advised of and understand those 
mitigations. 
 
The Service Director - Resources advised that the role of the Committee was to monitor the 
effective operation of risk management and therefore it was appropriate for the Committee to 
comment on the detail of the risk and request that more detail regarding the work completed 
and the work to do would be provided when risks were reviewed in future reports. 



Monday, 24th September, 2018  

 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: 
 
(1) That the Office Accommodation (TR51) risk be deleted; 

 
(2) That the new Waste parent risk  (RRNEW1) be created, with a score of 9; 

 
(3) That nine Waste sub-risks (RR287, RR424, RR455, TR59, TR59.001, TR59.002, 

TR59.004, TR59.005 and TR59.006) be deleted; 
 

(4) That the Waste sub-risk for Sale of Recyclable Materials (TR59.007) be amended, to 
include an increase in the risk score from a 8 to a 9; 
 

(5) That the new Waste sub-risk for Route Optimisation of Collection Rounds (RRNEW2) be 
created, with a score of 7; 
 

(6) That in order to enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee and Cabinet to monitor 
the effective development and operation of risk management, all future reports and 
discussions regarding all Corporate risks should include more detail of ongoing work 
associated so that any the detail of any mitigation can be taken in to account when 
assessing risk. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: This Committee has responsibility to monitor the effective 
development and operation of risk management. 
 

41 INTEGRATED CAPITAL AND TREASURY STRATEGY  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 1 hour 26 minutes 28 seconds 
 
The Service Director - Resources presented the report entitled Integrated Capital and 
Treasury Strategy. 
 
The following Member contributed to the debate regarding the report; 

 

 Councillor Terry Hone. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the format and content of the draft Strategy attached as Appendix A be 
supported; 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To fulfil the Committee’s terms of reference, to “assist the Council 
and the Cabinet in the development of its Budget and Policy Framework process by in-depth 
analysis of policy issues pertaining to finance, audit and risk”. 
 

42 FUTURE MEETING - POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
Audio recording – Start of item – 1 hour 30 minutes 20 seconds 
 
The Chairman advised Members of the expected agenda items for the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 

 
Chairman 

 


